

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

---

16-646

---

DANIEL R. BARNETT,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

SHAWN D. MURRAY  
CHISHOLM, CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK  
One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100  
Providence, RI 02903  
(401) 331-6300 (telephone)  
(401) 421-3185 (facsimile)

Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Board misinterpreted the law when it failed to consider the provisions of 38 C.F.R. § 3.317 (2016) in adjudicating the Veteran’s claim despite the Veteran’s service in the Persian Gulf in 2004 and uncertainty regarding the etiology and pathophysiology of the Veteran’s sleep apnea..... 6

II. The Board failed to ensure that the duty to assist the Veteran was satisfied because it relied on a VA examination which was inadequate for adjudication purposes..... 11

III. The Board erred when it relied on the June 2013 VA examination because the examination failed to consider all procurable data and failed to comply with VA guidance regarding proper rating procedures for veterans who served in the Persian Gulf..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<i>Beasley v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Butts v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet. App. 532 (1993) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	5
<i>Davis v. West</i> , 13 Vet.App. 178 (1999).....	5
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990).....	6
<i>Gutierrez v. Principi</i> , 19 Vet.App. 1 (2004).....	13
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 9 Vet.App. 67 (1996).....	5
<i>Jones v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 382 (2010).....	15
<i>Majeed v. Principi</i> , 16 Vet.App. 421 (2002).....	6
<i>McCall v. McDonald</i> , 2016 WL 3383410 (Vet.App. June. 20, 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet.App. 295 (2008).....	14
<i>Reliford v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 297 (2015).....	9
<i>Simington v. West</i> , 11 Vet.App. 41 (1998).....	7

### **Statutes**

38 U.S.C. § 1117.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1).....	6
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(1).....	5

### **Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.317 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

## Record before the Agency (“R”) Citations

R-2-10 (January 2016 Board Decision).....	4, 7, 11
R-15-16 (January 2010 Certification of Appeal).....	3
R-17-25 (July 2013 Supplemental Statement of the Case).....	4
R-26-27 (June 2013 VA Examination).....	4, 11, 12
R-40-50 (May 2013 Rating Decision).....	4
R-54-67 (May 2013 Board Decision).....	3, 4
R-84-89 (February 2010 Supplemental Statement of the Case).....	3
R-110-111 (October 2009 VA Form 9).....	3
R-114-118 (October 2009 Veteran Statement).....	3
R-121-139 (September 2009 Statement of the Case).....	3
R-150 (May 2009 Notice of Disagreement).....	3
R-157-163 (May 2008 Rating Decision).....	3
R-167-169 (March 2008 VA Examination).....	3
R-262-265 (June 2006 Sleep Study).....	2, 7
R-276-279 (April 2005 Treatment Note).....	2
R-314-327 (August 2007 Claim for Service Connection).....	3
R-410-416 (March 2005 Post-Deployment Health Assessment).....	2, 7, 14
R-458 (DD 214).....	2, 7
R-460 (DD 214).....	2
